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Subject:  Deliverable-Requirements Baseline 








ACTION REQUIRED:

For this deliverable, we would like to ask Subject Matters Experts in Accounting (ACC), Collection/Account Receivable and Cash Management (CAR), Financial Management Reporting (FMR), Human Resource Management (HRM), Logistics (LOG), Procurement, Payable, Acquisition and Disbursing (PAD), Strategic Planning and Budgeting (SPB) to validate the Requirements Baseline.  Please provide comments in the attached comment matrixes NLT 1200 Thursday, 10 April 2003.    Please do not change the format of the comment matrix, as this will be the only format accepted by the OSD FMM PMO.  Please ensure that all comments have been properly coordinated in the comment matrix.  Be advised negative replies must be coordinated as well.
 

The Requirements Baseline (Final) can be accessed from the FMMP Portal and FMMP Website

http://www.dod.mil/comptroller/bmmp/l_prods.htm.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

RM

Rufonda M. Moss

SAF/FMPT AF/FMMP Office

703-697-7658 – DSN 227
NOTE: Be advised that this system is only set up to have one OPR and we have selected our office as the OPR; however, all of the OCRs listed have OPR responsibility for all of the inquiries coming from this office. It is your responsibility to disseminate this information to the appropriate individuals within your directorate.  If you have approval authority for your organization, please state so in attached coordination form.
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Instructions

		Step 1:		Enter the deliverable information (Call/Task and Document/Date) at the top of the Comment Sheet

		Step 2:		Enter data in the "Comment" spreadsheet as described below:

		Column		Title		Action

		A		Call No.		Self-Explanatory

		B		Task No.		Self-Explanatory

		C		Sub-Task No.		Enter Sub-Task Number or, if not applicable, enter "0"

		D		Deliverable No.		If multiple deliverables under the same sub-task, enter a unique identifier (e.g., a, b, c)

		E		Comment No.		Enter unique number for this comment

		F		ID		Formula in this cell produces a unique identifying number from first five columns

		G		Category		Enter 1, 2, or 3 (See descriptions in separate tab)

		H		Page		Enter page number of the deliverable commenting upon

		I		Para/Line		Self-Explanatory

		J		Comment		Self-Explanatory

		K		Organization		Enter the comment originator's organization

		L		POC, Telephone, E-mail		Enter the Point of Contact for this comment along with phone and E-mail information

		M		Accept		Use for recording PMO acceptance

		N		Reject		Use for recording PMO rejection of comment

		O		Duplicate		Use for recording fact that comment is duplicate with another comment

		P		Cross-Ref #		Enter any related comment number(s)

		Q		PMO Comment to Team IBM/Date		Enter transmittal data on Team IBM notification

		R		Team IBM Action		Team IBM enters comment disposition

		S		Status		Enter comment's current status (e.g., Open, Closed)





Comments

		

		Number		Category		Page		Para/Line		Original Comment		Cross-Ref #		Government Recommendation		Team IBM Action		Status		Team IBM Responsibility

				Call/Task:						Call 0006/Task 6

				Document/Date:						FMEA Requirements Baseline v0.1 (Draft), 24 January 03

										Overall Comments

		11		1		all				Almost all requirements (approximately 97%), refer to system requirements, e.g. the travel system must do something.  Why are requirements stated in the form of system requirements tied to operational activities?  In general, system requirements should attach to system entities, system elements, or system components in the C4ISR Architecture Framework compliant system diagrams, or some sort of abstraction is needed to interpret how system requirements become operational requirements.				It it understood that the requirements are extracted verbatim from their respective sources.  However, these system requirements must also be linked/traceable to SV and TV.		Comment addressed in Section 3.2 and 3.4.		Closed		Req Team

		13		1		all				Final Comment:  This entire document should be rejected and replaced with the Supplemental document that was released for comment.				Please combine both documents into a single document.		Both documents have been combined		Closed		Req Team/Team IBM Paula Nevins

		2		2		all				Some modules have REQ ID NUMBER, some don't. For instance, "1a ACC Has No in link" has no REQ ID NUMBER.  Please provide all of the corresponding index numbers for Capability, Requirement, Package, etc. for tracing use.  For instance, "REQ ID NO" for Requirements.				Address as specified.		Requirements ID is provided for all requirements.  New report format facilitates requirements tracing.  See Section 5 and reports in Appendix B.		Closed		Req Team

		6		2		all				Having a requirement for every Operational Activity/ICOM pair is not consistent with the intended use of an OV 5 activity model.  Operational activity requirements should be associated with operational activities, not just ICOMs.				Address as specified.		Requirements are associated with operational activities.  This relationship is explained in Section 3.4		Closed		Req Team

		8		2		all				The SA2001 DOORS linkage is designed to be bi-directional, yet the process seems to be purely from DOORS to SA2001 once the first step of setting up the SA Types is done.  This seems sub-optimal, since SA2001 may need to call up the requirements to support architecture process.  Is the process one-way or bi-directional?  Explain the process in the text.				Address as specified.		Process is bidirectional from SA 2001 and from the DOORS Requirements Module. The bidirectional relationship is explained in Section 3.4.		Closed		Req Team

		9		2		all				There are quality problems in the linking of requirements in DOORS to Operational Activities and ICOMs in SA2001.  Approximately 6% of the Operational Activities and 11% ICOMs the ACC with In and Out Links do not map to names in the FMEA v0.5, 07 Feb 2003.  These should be perfectly aligned.  All modules should be reviewed for proper alignment.				Address as specified.		In cases where there is not 100% alignment, an explanation is provided (Section 6).		Closed		Req Team

		14		2		all				Many of the business rules in this version do not relate to the listed requirement.  As of Thursday, 2/13, HRM business rules were being rewritten.  Therefore, no comments are being made relative to the appropriatness of the specific business rules.  In addition, I noted that there were different business rules for different sets of the same requirement.  (E.g., first two entries and last entries of FR-989.)  Another scrub will be necessary once the business rules are finalized.				Please validate that all business rules relate to the appropriate requirements.		Subsequent to this version all business rules have been rewritten and traced.  An explanation of business rules is provided in Section 3.5. This section explains why some business rules do not have associated requirements.		Closed		Req Team

		15		2		all				The requirement sources and ID numbers do not relate to the way source documents are listed in the tables i.e., how do I know which one of the 11 (30-40) JFMIP documents in table 2-1 relate to the reference "JFMIP 99-9" used in the requirments table?  This needs to be cleaned up before the next review.				Address as specified.		References to source documents have been addressed and corrected within the DOORS requirements module.		Closed		Compliance Team

		16		2		all				The JFMIP documents reference the Federal Travel Regulation (FTR) - DoD uses the Joint Travel Regulations (JTR) and the Joint Federal Travel Regulations (JFTR).  All FTR references must be updated to appropriate JTR and if applicable JFTR paragraphs.  This work will best be done by the Per Deim, Travel, and Transportation Allowance Committee (PDTATAC).				Address as specified.		FMEA has not catalogued compliance requirements that are of DoD origin. The project has, instead, compiled requirements promulgated by authoritative sources external to DoD.  FMEA does not have the authority to change such authoritative requirements.  This comment is addressed in Section 3.2.		Closed		Compliance Team

		1		3		all				To make reviewing easier, consolidate "no in, no out, has in-out" into one file and highlight which has linkage.				Address as specified.		Requirements reports have been rewritten.  Reports are provided in Appendix B.		Closed		Req Team

		3		3		all				Should have the same structure for all PATs.				Address as specified.		Section 5 describes the new DOORS configuration and data structure.  This comment was addressed by combining all PAT requirements into one module (DOORS allocation module)		Closed		Req Team

										Specific Comments

		108		1		1		1.0 Scope		This paragraph states that this document does not contain the complete list of FMEA requirements and complete FMEA requirements will be contained in the March 28, 2003, FMEA deliverable.  The requirements in Table 3.1.4 for Human Resources Management do not include functional or system requirements from the HR community.  Table 3.1.4 does not lend itself to review and validation by the functional community.  As you are aware, requirements are repeated numerous times and the requirements are not organized by activity (position management, recruitment, pay, retirement, etc.).   Insufficient time was provided to conduct validation of all HRM requirements with the DoD Components.  Recommend that the FMMP organize the complete requirements by activity, eliminate duplicates, and provide sufficient time for functional community review.				Make sure for the 28 March release that all HRM requirements from external sources are included.		The Scope Section has been rewritten to clearly explain the scope of the document and the dynamic nature of requirements identification and management.  System and functional requirements have now been added.  Reports in Appendix B provide this information in an easy to read format.		Closed		Compliance Team

		109		1		4		Table 2-1 and Table 3.1.4		These requirements are not derived from HR source documents.  Although Table 2-1 lists the FMEA Requirement Source Documents and includes Title 5 and Title 10, there does not appear to be a single requirement in Table 3.1.4 that lists Title 5 or Title 10 as the requirement source.				Please validate. See also #108.		FMEA has categorized the requirements contained in Title 5 and Title 10 as business compliance requirements.  Reports in Appendix B contain these requirements.		Closed		Compliance team

		136		1				Table 7a		The requirements identified are not from core HRM documents. Instead, the requirements are derived from financial sources that directly / indirectly reference HRM requirements. Primary references should be used.
Recommendation: Incorporate requirements from primary sources first (for example, requirements compiled by P&R), then add financially oriented HRM requirements from financial sources as needed. Existing list of requirements is not acceptable as written and referenced.				Address as specified.		Section 3.2 addresses the approach that was taken for selecting requirements sources.  For compliance and business requirements, sources external to DoD were used.		Closed		Compliance Team

		139		1				Table 7a		The business rules derived from the requirements are not written appropriately. From P&R "best practices" research: Business Rules define or constrain some aspect of the activity. Business Rules must be:
--Clear and Precise 
--Reusable
--Atomic (cannot be further decomposed)
--Defined and owned by functional experts, written in plain English independent of technical solution
--Business Rules are extracted from regulatory guidance whenever possible
--Business Rules will be uniquely named
--Business Rules must be clearly documented in sufficient detail to ensure everyone understands its purpose.
The business rules described in the table do not meet these standards.
Recommendation: publish guidance concerning business rule writing ("Developing and Defining Business Rules" paper from DIMHRS has been provided as one example of such guidance) and rewrite business rules to "best practice" standards.				Address as specified.		Subsequent to this version all business rules have been rewritten.  An explanation of business rules is provided in Section 3.5.		Closed		Req Team

		134		1		General		General		There are no requirements for the Technical Infrastructure business areas such as Data Management.  Recommend that a PAT be convened to address these requirements.				Make sure that TV requirements are reflected.		Technical View requirements have been added (Section 3.1.1).		Closed		Compliance Team

		54		1		Overall				Requirements pertaining to SV are not mentioned.  How will they be handled?				Address as specified to include both SV and TV requirements.		SV requirements have been added.  See Section 3.1.1 and Appendix B.		Closed		Req Team

		126		2		21, 59-60		ACC Supplemental		In Activity-Based Costing (ABC) costs are assigned or traced as much as possible to activities and to cost objects.  Allocation is only done as a last resort because cost allocation is not as accurate as cost assignment.  This needs to be clearly thought through.  Especially the comments on pages 59 and 60 where at one point it says depreciation costs will be assigned and at another point it says they will be allocated.  There is a distinction between these terms. While SFFAS#4 allows allocation, it explicity states (para 124) that "directly tracing costs wherever economically feasible" is a preferred cost assignment principle. "Directly tracing costs" means ABC-quality information.  FMMP should adopt the highest standard, ABC-quality information.				Address as specified.		As indicated in Section 3.2, FMEA cannot change authoritative external requirements. Therefore, the Compliance Team has documented such requirements without change.		Closed		Compliance Team

		135		2		2		3.0		Within HRM, Military (Pers/Pay) has already defined the valid list of requirements. These are available, mapped to the DIMHRS (Pers/Pay) IDEF model and are complete. These have already been coordinated with the Services and DFAS (formal, detailed review is in process) and should be used as the requirements set for Military (Pers/Pay). 

The requirements defined in this document reflect only those identified by IBM. They are not comprehensive, complete, or accurate. They do not reflect domain priorities and have not been coordinated with the Services or DFAS. There is no value-added material defined in this document that is not already more accurately related in DIMHRS (Pers/Pay) documentation.				Please verify that DIMHRS GFI is being used.		The FMEA Compliance Team has since -- in accordance with plan -- solicited input from PAT SMEs and other PAT members. Among the HRM PAT members are those with DIMHRS experience.		Closed		Compliance Team

		137		2				Table 7a		Concern has been expressed that requirements should be defined at the "right level." A clear communication of this level is not evident in the Table 7a requirements. (Example: FR-740A states: "No pay is lost for unauthorized absence on the 31st day of the month, except when it is the first day of absence or when the employee is paid for the day..." as compared to FR-578A: "the system should maintain individual retirement data including service history and fiscal history for each employee.")
Recommendation: define desired 'level' for requirements in Section 3.0. No proposed definition is offered due to lack of guidance around this issue.				Explain in the main document that because many requirements are taken verbatim from multpile sources, they may be at different levels of abstraction and affect different levels of FMEA.		This comment is addressed in Section 3.2		Closed		Compliance Team,

		18		2		All of Tables				Explain or brief what is KD9 in a business rule, etc.				Address as specified. See also 139.		This was an error and has been corrected (Appendix B).		Closed		Req team

		40		2		1		Sec 1.0		Initial Baseline Document:  The entire first paragraph needs to be rewritten.  It is unclear and reflects poor grammar.  Acronyms need to be spelled out.		13		Address as specified.		Section 1 has been rewritten.		Closed		Req Team

		41		2		1		Sec 1.0		Initial Baseline Document:  Discussion on the verification process and Figure 1-1 needs to be moved to Section 3.0		13		Address as specified.		A discussion of the verification process has been moved to Section 3.4.		Closed		Req Team

		43		2		1		Sec 1.0		Initial Baseline Document:  DOORS needs to be defined.		13		Address as specified.		Addressed in Section 3.		Closed		Req Team

		44		2		1		Sec 1.0		Initial Baseline Document:  First paragraph/first sentence--states report reflects/captures FMEA requirements catured to date.  No business/functional requirements are presented in document.  Recommend rewording to specify that only financial requirements have been captured and are being presented in document.		13		Address as specified.		Business requirements are listed as a requirements class in Section 3.1.1. Business requirements have now been added and are available in Appendix B.		Closed		Req Team

		49		2		1		1.0/3		Briefly describe the three part verification process instead of referring the reader to another document they may not have access to.		13		Address as specified.		Discussion of verification process is included in Section 3.6.3 and 3.4.		Closed		Req Team

		50		2		1		1.0/7		Does the reader have access to the spreadsheets?  If so, tell where they're located, I.e    x document, appendix z		13		Address as specified.		This information is provided in Appendix B.		Closed		Req Team

		51		2		1		figure 1-1		SA Types is not defined in the document.  Figure should use the same naming conventions that are used in the supporting paragraph.		13		Address as specified.		This information is provided in Section 5.4.		Closed		Req Team

		52		2		1		2 and 4		In para 2, we talk about operational activities and ICOMS; para 4 we say "architecture components".  Are they the same?		13		Address as specified.		This is explained in Section 6 and has been corrected throughout the document.		Closed		Req Team

		53		2		2		1/2		Define System  Architect modules.  How do they differ from architecture components?  What is the Master Encyclopedia?  Figure 1-1 shows out-links coming from  DOORS PAT Requirements Module.  Is this the same as the SA Master Encyclopedia?  Is the purpose of Impact analysis to determine which requirements have not been allocated  in the architecture and to thave the ability to identify  what activity will be impacted  by a requirement change?   How will requirements that have not been assigned to an activity be handled?		13		Address as specified.		The reference to System Architect modules and Master Encyclopedia have been removed.  The purpose of impact analysis or traceability has been clearly explained in Section 3.4.  Section 6 demonstrates that all requirements have been assigned to operational activities.		Closed		Req Team

		102		2				FR-1014		Is in the basic document but not in the DOORs extract nor the supplement - why?				Address as specified.		Requirements reports have been corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		103		2				FR-1077		Is in the basic document but not in the DOORs extract nor the supplement - why?				Address as specified.		Requirements reports have been corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		104		2				FR-1079		Is in the basic document but not in the DOORs extract nor the supplement - why?				Address as specified.		Requirements reports have been corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		105		2				FR-1132		Is in the basic document but not in the DOORs extract nor the supplement - why?				Address as specified.		Requirements reports have been corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		106		2				FR-1133		Is in the basic document but not in the DOORs extract nor the supplement - why?				Address as specified.		Requirements reports have been corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		107		2						The following items are listed as mandatory in JFMIP 99-9 but I am unable to find them in any of the requirements docuements.  Who decided they were to be left out?  Need to relook all these and add unless specifically exempted.  All references are to pages in JFMIP 99-9

10 -- Items 5 and 9
11 -- Item 4
12 -- Item 3
17 -- Item 2
18 -- Items 3 and 8
19 -- Item 3
25 -- Section on Allowance for Property Management Services
26 -- Section on Relocation Income Tax (RIT) Allowance, item 1
27 -- Item 8
28 -- Item 2
29 -- Items 1 and 4
30 -- Items 1 (2nd, 3rd, 7th, 9th, and 10th bullets), 2, 4, 6, 8, 10, and 12				Address as specified.		Mandatory JFMIP requirements are included in the final report.		Closed		Compliance Team

		117		2		SPB Table 5a, 5b, 5c		General		There is no basic disagreement with the requirements in this document.  However, most effective implementations of the requirements will have to depend on many individual systems interacting across agreed interfaces.  If this is the intent, the baseline requirements should be rewritten to make this clear.  The requirements currently read like a single application/system must meet all the requirements.				Clarify as suggested and tie to SV and TV.		As indicated in Section 3.2, FMEA cannot change authoritative external requirements. Therefore, the Compliance Team has documented such requirements without change.		Closed		Requirements Team/Compliance Team

		119		2		SPB Table 5a, 5b, 5c		General		The document "packaging" of requirements may be creating confusion as well, since many processes cut across packages, for example ACC, FMR, and SPB, and the impact of the total requirements is hard to comprehend.				Indicate where requirements are allocated across PATs.		Section 5 describes the new DOORS configuration and data structure.  This comment was addressed by combining all PAT requirements into one module (DOORS allocation module)		Closed		Requirements Team/Compliance Team

		124		2		49		ACT Table 1c		"The cost accounting system must support one or more of costing methodologies such as ABC, job order costing, process costing and standard costing that comply with the principles in SSFAS No. 4. "  This is too wide a range.  It should be made more clear which  of these costing methodologies will be used and for what purpose.				Address as specified.		See response to item 117 above.		Closed		Compliance Team

		125		2		75		HRM Table 7a		"The T&A system must accumulate work units by cost object (e.g., organization and activity), and responsibility center and be provided to other systems performing cost accounting functions."  In Activity Based Costing you trace people's time to activities and then you trace activities to cost objects.  First is the tracing to the activity and then to the cost object.				Address as specified.		See response to item 117 above.		Closed		Compliance Team

		127		2		62		ACC Supplemental		It says "the system must have the capability to use the agency's accounting classification elements to identify and establish unique cost objects.  Cost Objects might include activities."  This is not accurate as cost objects and activities are unique.  You trace resource costs to activities and then to cost objects.  Cost objects and activaties are not the same thing in Activity Based Costing.				Address as specified.		See response to item 117 above.		Closed		Compliance Teams

		128		2		112		ACC Supplemental		"Each reporting entity should accumulate and report the costs of its activities on a regular bases for management purposes.  Costs may be accumulated either through the use of cost accounting systems of through the use of cost finding techniques."  We understand that one of FMMP's goals is to create a standardized cost accounting system for all Services to use.  This makes it sound like everyone has to develop their own cost accounting system. DFAS owns the major accounting systems; our hope is that DFAS systems will collect Service cost information.				Verify the accuracy of the requirement listed.		See response to item 117 above.		Closed		Compliance Team

		140		2				Table 7a		Certain business rules in the document define a systemic solution rather than an activity or process.  For example, FR-636 states: 'the payroll system must process variable leave accruals for part-time employees.' The system to capture such information does not necessarily have to be the payroll system. This just happens to be where the functionality resides in the status quo.
Recommendation: Based on best practices, business rules should be independent of technical solution. Rewrite such business rules to conform to best practices. This avoids perpetuation of the status quo and will a yield a more robust architecture.		139		Address as specified.		Business Rules have been rewritten.		Closed		Req Team

		121		2		All		General		Requirements Baseline document formatting ensured the document was very cumbersome to review -- only one word entries per line were allowed and forced long columns and even longer pages (e.g., 398 pages for one document).  Is there anything that can be done to reformat the documents sent to us by OSD to make them more usable and reader friendly?				Please make the tables easier to read.		Appendix B reports have been reformatted to facilitate navigation and readability.		Closed		Req Team

		27		2		FMR Table 2 Requirements				27 records do not have information related to FMR requirements.				Please verify that all FMR requirements are appropriate for FMR.		FMR requirements have been added.		Closed		Compliance Team

		28		2		FMR Table 2 Requirements				37 records do not have information related to FMR requirements.				Please verify that all FMR requirements are appropriate for FMR.		FMR requirements have been added.		Closed		Compliance Team

		30		2		HRM Table 7 Requirements				There is not much difference between file "Has no in links" and "Has in or out links". Please check your output.				Verify that both tables are needed.		Information relating to verification reports has been rewritten (Section 6).		Closed		Compliance Team

		32		2		LOG Table 4 Requirements				31 records illustrated have no linkages. LP-1, LP-2 appear to be duplicates.				Please remove duplicates.		All leading practices have been linked.  See Section 6.3.		Closed		Compliance Team

		35		3		SA Table 8 Requirements				Missing - Has no out links and Has in or out links				What is SA? Appears to be duplicate for FMR?		Section 6 provides explanation of verification reports.		Closed		Compliance Team

		42		3		1		Sec 1.0		Initial Baseline Document:  Reference to the "three part verification process documented in the Requirements Directory on the FMEA Portal." is meaningless.  No one outside the FMMP has access.				Reference the appropriate document, not the Portal.		This information has been provided in the document (Section 3.6).		Closed		Req Team

		45		3		1		Sec 1.0		Initial Baseline Document:  What is being "linked"  Discusses in-links and out-links but never describes what is being linked.  Needs to be explained/defined.		13		Please clarify this in the document.		Information relating to verification reports has been rewritten (Section 6).		Closed		Req Team

		47		3		2		Sec 2.0		Initial Baseline Document:  Scope statement needs to be changed.  The "scope" of the document is not to "identify current requirements".				Please clarify that the requirements are for both "as-is" and "to-be".		Scope section has been rewritten (Section 1.1).		Closed		Req Team

		48		3		2		Sec 3.0		Initial Baseline Document:  Again with the "portal"---lead-in paragraph needs to be reworded.				Reference the appropriate document, not the Portal.		References to the portal have been removed.		Closed		Req Team

		55		3		ix		Line 2		Center Caption Title and Picture				Address as specified.		Corrections have been made.		Closed		Req Team

		56		3		1-1		Lines 32-33		The phrase "The FMEA Transition Plan will be a master plan …" should be "The FMEA and Transition Plan will be a master plan …"				Address as specified.		This reference has been rewritten.		Closed		Req Team

		57		3		1-2		Line 3		Change the word "coprise" to "comprise"				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		58		3		1-2		Section 1.2		Numerous spelling and grammatical errors.				Address as specified.		Errors have been corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		59		3		1-3		Line 2		Delete the extra space between the word "FMMP" and "Package"				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		60		3		2-1		Line 3		Delete the extra space between the word "requires" and "thousands"				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		61		3		2-2		Lines 8-10		Delete the periods after the numbers, and add a period between "segmentSimilarly"				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		62		3		General		General		All Section Headings preceded by four numbers are spaced too far from apart from the numbers.				Address as specified.		Error corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		63		3		2-3		Line 2		Delete the extra space between the word "This" and "method"				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		64		3		2-8		Line 8		Move Figure 2-4 before the text.				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		65		3		Header		Header		Delete the extra space between "FMMP" and "Packaged"				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		66		3		i		Index of Tables		Use the same numbering convention as the Table of Contents				Address as specified.		Error corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		67		3		General				Use of the grammar/spell check before submission would allow for more time to comment on the content instead of the grammar.				Address as specified.		Spelling and grammar have been checked.		Closed		Req Team

		68		3				FR-749		The proper term is Reserve Officers' Training Corp  (see 10 USC 2107 that established the program)				Address as specified.		Reference Comments 68-101 - The FMEA Compliance Team has reviewed and as appropriate, re-wrote requirements to correspond to their source.  As indicated above, in cases where the requirement text is in accordance with the authoritative source, the Compliance Team does not intend to re-write it or correct.  See Section 3.2 for explanation.		Closed		Compliance Team

		69		3				FR-993		Add "per diem " after "locality/lodging" and delete the "/" after "travelers"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		70		3				FR-994		Change "Travel Management System" to "Travel Management Center (TMC) or appropriate Commercial Reservation System (CRS)"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		71		3				FR-999		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		72		3				FR-1012		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		73		3				FR-1017		Change "must" to "should" - this is a value added item not mandatory in JFMIP 99-9				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		74		3				FR-1028		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		75		3				FR-1034		Line 3, delete "cash" - cash is not a cash equivalent				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		76		3				FR-1038		Line 3, change to "refund certificates"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		77		3				FR-1040		Delete - duplicate of FR-1059 - 1059 is more complete per JFMIP 99-9				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		78		3				FR-1047		Update FTR and DSSR references				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		79		3				FR-1048		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		80		3				FR-1051		Change "should" to "must" - this is a mandatory requirement in the JFMIP 99-9				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		81		3				FR-1053		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		82		3				FR-1056		Add "The travel system should …"  This is value added item in the JFMIP 99-9				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		83		3				FR-1057		Change "must" to "should" - this is a value added item not mandatory in JFMIP 99-9				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		84		3				FR-1058		Recommend delete - this is a DOS issue not DoD				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		85		3				FR-1061		Add the word "local" before "travel"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		86		3				FR-1062		Add the word "local" before "travel"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		87		3				FR-1063		Add the word "local" before "travel"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		88		3				FR-1064		Update FTR reference  THIS MAY NOT APPLY TO DoD				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		89		3				FR-1067		Change "should" to "must" - this is a mandatory requirement in the JFMIP 99-9				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		90		3				FR-1091		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		91		3				FR-1095		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		92		3				FR-1097		Line 6, reword to "employee and immediate family, mileage if performed by POV for transfer, and per diem for employee and immediate family"				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		93		3				FR-1098		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		94		3				FR-1102		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		95		3				FR-1105		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		96		3				FR-1108		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		97		3				FR-1110		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		98		3				FR-1111		Delete "and Foreign PCS employees" - JFMIP 99-9 makes no reference to this on page 24 - is there some other reference?				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		99		3				FR-1114		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		100		3				FR-1118		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		101		3				FR-1123		Update FTR reference				Address as specified.		See response to item 68.		Closed		Compliance Team

		112		3		5		line 66		Typo on FEDERAL				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req Team

		113		3		6		line 79		It should be Dov S. Zakheim, not DoD S. Zakheim.				Address as specified.		Error corrected through rewrite of section.		Closed		Req team

		130		3		1		1		Introduction: multiple acronyms need to be spelled out: FMEA, ICOMS, OV-5, DOORS, SA				Address as specified.		Error corrected.		Closed		Req Team

		131		3		2		1		Scope: multiple acronyms need to be spelled out: CD ROM, I/O ICOMS				No need to spell out CD ROM, but other terms and acronyms should be defined/spelled out.		Error corrected as appropriate.		Closed		Req Team
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